Tuticorin South Range 

This is to inform that the Superintendent of CGST & Central Excise, Tuticorin South Range, Tuticorin Division, vide 
its order no. GST/TTN/SUPDT/SOUTH/45/2025 dated December 31, 2025, imposed a monetary penalty amounting 
to Rs. 17,88,166/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Eight Thousand and One Hundred and Sixty-Six Only) on 
the Bank, under the provisions of Section 74(9) read with Section 122(2)(a) of the CGST Act, 2017 and Section 20 
of the IGST Act, 2017 for the period from April 2018 to March 2021. 

The Superintendent of CGST & Central Excise, Tuticorin South Range, Tuticorin Division, vide order dated

[...]

Particulars Description 

1. Name of the authority 

The Superintendent of CGST & Central Excise, 
Tuticorin South Range, Tuticorin Division. 

2. 

Nature and details of the action(s) taken, 
initiated or order(s) passed 

Imposed a monetary penalty of Rs.3,13,552/- (Rupees 
Three Lakh Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-
Two Only) towards non-payment of GST on “Less 
Previously Collected” and Rs.14,74,614/- (Rupees 
Fourteen Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred 
and Fourteen Only) towards non-payment of GST on 
“TDS” issue, under Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017 
read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 for the 
period from April 2018 to March 2021. 

3. 
Date of receipt of direction or order, including 
any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other

[...]

of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the 
IGST Act, 2017 for the period from April 2018 to March 
2021. 

5. 
Impact on financial, operation or other 
activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in 
monetary terms to the extent possible. 

Rs. 17,88,166/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Eight 
Thousand and One Hundred and Sixty-Six Only)  

The said penalty is not material in nature.